"A Local Law to Amend Local Law No. 4-2007 (Part 9 of Chapter 182 of the Sullivan County Code) as amended by Local Law No. 1 of 2010, further amended by Local Law No. 2 of 2010, further amended by Local Law 1 of 2013, Further Amended by Local Law 5 of 2015, Further Amended by Local Law 4 of 2018 and Further Amended Local Law 1 of 2022 Imposing a Mortgage Recording Tax."

- Section 1: Purpose: To amend Local Law No. 4-2007 (Part 9 of Chapter 182 of the Sullivan County Code) as amended by Local Law No. 1 of 2010, further amended by Local Law No. 2 of 2010, further amended by Local Law No. 1 of 2013, further amended by Local Law No. 2 of 2010, further amended by Local Law No. 1 of 2013, further amended by Local Law No.5 of 2015, further amended by Local Law 4 of 2018 and further amended by Local Law 1 of 2022 which imposed a Mortgage Recording Tax in the County of Sullivan. Local Law No. 4-2007 is set to expire on April 30, 2025 and it is the intention of the Sullivan County Legislature to extend the Local Law No. 4-2007 for three additional years.
- Section 2: Section 182-77 of Part 9 of Chapter 182 of the Sullivan County Code shall be amended by deleting the language "May 1, 2022" both times it appears and inserting the language "May 1, 2025" in both places and by deleting the language "April 30, 2025" and inserting the language "April 30, 2028."
- Section 3: Section 182-83 of Part 9 of Chapter 182 of the Sullivan County Code shall be amended by deleting the language "May 1, 2022" and inserting the language "May 1, 2025".
- Section 4: Effective Date

This Local Law shall take effect May 1, 2025. A certified copy of this Local Law shall be mailed by registered or certified mail to the Commissioner of Taxation and Finance at the Commissioner's Office in Albany. Certified copies of this Local Law shall be filed with the Sullivan County Clerk, the Secretary of State and the State Comptroller within five days after this Local Law is enacted.